10

11

12

36.WP.2020

45.WP.2020

50.WP.2020

85.WP.2020

118.WP.2020

230.WP.2020

278.WP.2020

944.WP.2020

334.WP.2020

690.WP.2020

7826.WP.2020

2918.WP.2020

Grants awarded for annual work plans 2020 Programming Committee on Youth, 6-7 June 2019

European Federation for
Intercultural Learning

European Alliance of
YMCAs YMCA Europe

World Organisation of
the Scout Movement
Youth and Environment
Europe

Organising Bureau of
European School Student
Unions

Alliance of European
Voluntary Service
Organisations

Youth for Exchange and
Understanding YEU

Cooperation and
Development Network
for Eastern Europe
Federation of Young
European Greens
European Minority Youth
Network

Phiren Amenca
International Network
Erasmus Student
Network

EFIL

YMCA EUROP

WOSM

YEE

OBESSU

ALLIANCE

YEU

CDN

FYEG

EMYN

PA-NET

ESN

Empowering Volunteers for Global
Citizenship Education

Global Leaders for Local
Communities: promoting civic
engagement through social
inclusion and youth participation
Scouts for Gender Equality

“Imagining the Green future:
Environmental strategy and Youth
advocacy”

#EcoFighters - School Students for
the environment

Value-based approach in
international voluntary service
projects as a tool for increasing
youth participation and
inclusiveness of young people
Gamification in Action - digital
youth work for HRE!

Art for the young, the queer, the
feminists of Eastern Europe: From
closets to the streets

Just a transition? No Green Society
without Social Justice!

Fostering of youth work and youth
participation in disadvantaged
areas

Raise your voice for Roma

Intercultural Dialogue for
International Cooperation (IDIC)

07/02/2020

24/03/2020

23/01/2020

27/04/2020

23/02/2020

16/02/2020

14/02/2020

21/04/2020

22/04/2020

22/03/2020

20/04/2020

22/02/2020

31/12/2020

08/11/2020

07/11/2020

30/11/2020

22/11/2020

03/11/2020

20/09/2020

01/12/2020

29/11/2020

19/08/2020

11/10/2020

27/10/2020

Total

€48 000

€47 000

€30 000

€38000

€48 000

€45 000

€45 000

€42 000

€48 000

€37 000

€36 000

€45 000

€509 000



Grants awarded for annual work plans 2020 Programming Committee on Youth, 12-13 December 2019

8.WP.2020 Young European Federalists JEF Europe@School: New directions 22/01/2020 31/12/2020 €49 600
11.WP.2020 International Falcon Movement IFM-SEI Resist! The global climate divide 18/02/2020 08/11/2020 €39 750
Socialist Education International
14.WP.2020 International Federation of Liberal IFLRY Hands off My (Civic) Space: Expanding 16/04/2020 01/11/2020 €46 400
Youth Democratic Discourse
29.WP.2020 Service Civil International SCI SCl Peace in Practice: supporting young peopleto  01/01/2020 31/12/2020 €41 000
become peace envoys
33.WP.2020 International Movement of MIJARC Rock, paper, participation 01/03/2020 29/08/2020 €43 500
Catholic Agricultural and Rural EUR
Youth MIJARC
65.WP.2020 Rural Youth Europe RYEurope Future of Rural Youth Competences 13/02/2020 31/12/2020 €50 000
261.WP.2020 Youth of European Nationalities ~ YEN JEV JC Think diverse! Minority youth in a Changing 01/01/2020 20/12/2020 €50000
World
292.WP.2020 Association des Etats Generaux AEGEE HERmainY - Gender Mainstreaming in Youth 02/03/2020 20/12/2020 €36 600
des Etudiants de | Europe Organisations
2048.WP.2020 Nordic Youth Association - NSU Healthy Minds for Inclusive Societies 24/01/2020 13/12/2020 €47 000
Nordisk Samorganisation for
Ungdomsarbejde
2934.WP.2020 South East European Youth SEEYN Regional Youth Hive - Young leaders empowered 30/03/2020 30/11/2020 €30 400
Network

7055.WP.2020  Young Friends of the Earth Europe YFoEE This is What Democracy Looks Like! 01/04/2020 09/09/2020 €50 000
Total €484 250

Total grants awarded for work plans in 2019: €993 250



