## Grants awarded for annual work plans 2020 Programming Committee on Youth, 6-7 June 2019

	Full Project ID	NGO Name	Acronym	Project Title	Start date	End date	Grant awarded
1	36.WP.2020	European Federation for Intercultural Learning	EFIL	Empowering Volunteers for Global Citizenship Education	07/02/2020	31/12/2020	€ 48 000
2	45.WP.2020	European Alliance of YMCAs YMCA Europe	YMCA EUROP	Global Leaders for Local Communities: promoting civic engagement through social inclusion and youth participation	24/03/2020	08/11/2020	€ 47 000
3	50.WP.2020	World Organisation of the Scout Movement	WOSM	Scouts for Gender Equality	23/01/2020	07/11/2020	€ 30 000
4	85.WP.2020	Youth and Environment Europe	YEE	"Imagining the Green future: Environmental strategy and Youth advocacy"	27/04/2020	30/11/2020	€ 38 000
5	118.WP.2020	Organising Bureau of European School Student Unions	OBESSU	#EcoFighters - School Students for the environment	23/02/2020	22/11/2020	€ 48 000
6	230.WP.2020	Alliance of European Voluntary Service Organisations	ALLIANCE	Value-based approach in international voluntary service projects as a tool for increasing youth participation and inclusiveness of young people	16/02/2020	03/11/2020	€ 45 000
7	278.WP.2020	Youth for Exchange and Understanding YEU	YEU	Gamification in Action - digital youth work for HRE!	14/02/2020	20/09/2020	€ 45 000
8	944.WP.2020	Cooperation and Development Network for Eastern Europe	CDN	Art for the young, the queer, the feminists of Eastern Europe: From closets to the streets	21/04/2020	01/12/2020	€ 42 000
9	334.WP.2020	Federation of Young European Greens	FYEG	Just a transition? No Green Society without Social Justice!	22/04/2020	29/11/2020	€ 48 000
10	690.WP.2020	European Minority Youth Network	EMYN	Fostering of youth work and youth participation in disadvantaged areas	22/03/2020	19/08/2020	€ 37 000
11	7826.WP.2020	Phiren Amenca International Network	PA-NET	Raise your voice for Roma	20/04/2020	11/10/2020	€ 36 000
12	2918.WP.2020	Erasmus Student Network	ESN	Intercultural Dialogue for International Cooperation (IDIC)	22/02/2020	27/10/2020	€ 45 000
						Total	€ 509 000

## Grants awarded for annual work plans 2020 Programming Committee on Youth, 12-13 December 2019

	Full Project ID	NGO Name	Acronym	Project Title	Start date	End date	Grant awarded
1	8.WP.2020	Young European Federalists	JEF	Europe@School: New directions	22/01/2020	31/12/2020	€ 49 600
2	11.WP.2020	International Falcon Movement Socialist Education International	IFM-SEI	Resist! The global climate divide	18/02/2020	08/11/2020	€ 39 750
3	14.WP.2020	International Federation of Liberal Youth	IFLRY	Hands off My (Civic) Space: Expanding Democratic Discourse	16/04/2020	01/11/2020	€ 46 400
4	29.WP.2020	Service Civil International SCI	SCI	Peace in Practice: supporting young people to become peace envoys	01/01/2020	31/12/2020	€ 41 000
5	33.WP.2020	International Movement of Catholic Agricultural and Rural Youth MIJARC	MIJARC EUR	Rock, paper, participation	01/03/2020	29/08/2020	€ 43 500
6	65.WP.2020	Rural Youth Europe	RYEurope	Future of Rural Youth Competences	13/02/2020	31/12/2020	€ 50 000
7	261.WP.2020	Youth of European Nationalities	YEN JEV JC	Think diverse! Minority youth in a Changing World	01/01/2020	20/12/2020	€ 50 000
8	292.WP.2020	Association des Etats Generaux des Etudiants de l Europe	AEGEE	HERmainY - Gender Mainstreaming in Youth Organisations	02/03/2020	20/12/2020	€ 36 600
9	2048.WP.2020	Nordic Youth Association - Nordisk Samorganisation for Ungdomsarbejde	NSU	Healthy Minds for Inclusive Societies	24/01/2020	13/12/2020	€ 47 000
10	2934.WP.2020	South East European Youth Network	SEEYN	Regional Youth Hive - Young leaders empowered	30/03/2020	30/11/2020	€ 30 400
11	7055.WP.2020	Young Friends of the Earth Europe	YFoEE	This is What Democracy Looks Like!	01/04/2020	09/09/2020	€ 50 000
						Total	€ 484 250

Total grants awarded for work plans in 2019: €993 250